(c) 	 Foreign currency risk

		  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

		  The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from its investments and short term deposits with
licensed banks that are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of Group's
entities, primarily in Ringgit Malaysia ("RM"), United States Dollar (“USD”) and Singapore Dollar ("SGD").
The foreign currencies in which these transactions are denominated are mainly RM, SGD and British Pound
Sterling ("GBP").

		  The Group also holds cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies. At the reporting date,
such foreign currency balances amounted to RM213,625,543 (2020: RM207,545,790) respectively.

		  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group's profit/(loss) before tax to a reasonably possible

change in the SGD, GBP, USD and RM exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the
Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

		  2021 	 2020
		  RM	 RM
		  Increase/(decrease) in
	 	 profit before tax

	 SGD/RM	 - Strengthened 5% 	 1,335,000	 1,141,000
		  - Weakened 5%	 (1,335,000)	 (1,141,000)
	 SGD/USD	 - Strengthened 5% 	 6,799,000 	 6,773,000
		  - Weakened 5%	 (6,799,000)	 (6,773,000)
	 GBP/USD	 - Strengthened 5% 	 1,869,000	 1,654,000
		  - Weakened 5%	 (1,869,000)	 (1,654,000)
	 RM/SGD	 - Strengthened 5% 	 1,000	 101,000
		  - Weakened 5%	 (1,000)	 (101,000)

	 (d)	 Market price risk

		  Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group's and the Company's
financial instruments and investments will fluctuate because of changes in market price (other than interest
or exchange rate).

		  The Group and the Company are exposed to market price risk arising from its investments in quoted equity
instruments quoted on SGX-ST in Singapore and gold bullion in Australia.

KLUANG RUBBER COMPANY (MALAYA) BERHAD
Registration No. 195901000092 (3441-K)

(INCORPORATED IN MALAYSIA)

A   N   N   U   A   L   R   E   P   O   R   T   2   0   2   1

142

Notes to the financial statements (cont’d)
For the financial year ended 30 June 2021

33.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

	 (d)	 Market price risk (cont’d)

		  Sensitivity analysis for market price risk

		  At the reporting date, if the Straits Times Index in Singapore and the precious metal price in Australia were

to fluctuate by 5% respectively with all other variables held constant, the effects on other comprehensive
income for the Group and the Company would have been as follows:

	 	 Increase/(decrease) in profit or loss
		  Group	 Company

	 2021	 2020	 2021	 2020
	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM
	 Quoted shares in Singapore
	   - increased by 5%	 16,512,000	 14,788,000	 -	 114,000
	   - decreased by 5%	 (16,512,000)	 (14,788,000)	 -	 (114,000)

	 Precious metal
	   - increased by 5%	 1,472,000	 1,523,000	 -	  170,000
	   - decreased by 5%	 (1,472,000)	 (1,523,000)	 -	 (170,000)

34.	 Capital management

	 The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains healthy capital ratios in
order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

	 The Group regards total equity as its capital. Gearing ratios are not presented as the Group does not have bank
borrowings and its cash balances exceed its total financial liabilities.

	 The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions.
To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return